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he Protection of Our Most Holy Lady the Theotokos and Sver-i

degln Mary

O October 1, 911, duzing the z&xg"n of Emperor Leo the Wise, an alﬁ»awws\i vigil was mmw held at the Blachernae Chuzrch of
the Midther of God in Constantinople, with many v of the falthful rowding %Zne church, 8t Andrew the Fool f@ ¢ 35"
{ cmmemorated tomorrow, October 2) was standing at the back of the church with his cisciple Epiphanius, :’iz aropund four

n the morning, the most holy Theotokos appeared sbove the people, clothed in resplendent garments, surrounded b vl
mmdesmbahie radiance, and holding a veil in her outsiretched hands, as though to protect all the people. St Andrew said to
Epiphanius ‘Do you see how the Queen and Lads y of all is praying for the whole Wmm ' Epiphanius replied "Yes, m\mexg I
see it and stand in dread.’ This wonderfud event is recorded in ] Bpiphanius’ life of 8t Andrew. Because of i1, the Church k 2o
am annual feast on this date,

Wote: This feast is particularly well-loved in the Slavic churches, T 19580, the Greek church tyansferved its observance to October 28,
lie mernovy of the Mother of God’s protecsion of the Greek Jorces holding the Albarian fron: against ik, 1y ir 1940,

St Romanes the Melodist of Constantinople (556)

He was born in Emessa in Syria, probably of Jewish pavents. He served as a deacon in Beirut, thea in Constanting

dme of Patrierch Buphernius (490-496). He was flliterate, had nio musical fraining %, and was a poor singez; thus he was

despised by many of the more cultivated clergy. One night, afier Romanos had prayed to the Mother of God, she appeared
o him ina dream, held out 2 plece of paper m«:?‘ told him to swallow . On the f@%mmm g day, the Nativity of Christ,

Romanos went to the ambon and, with an angelic voice, sang Today the Virgin...', which is still sung as the Kontakion of the
Feast, All present were amnazed at the completely unexpacted be beauty of the hymn and of Romanes' singing. 5t Rom manNos
went on o compose more than a thousand Kontakia fwhich were once 1@"’1@ hymns, not the short verses used in churdh

2

today). ﬂ@ is almost certainly the author of the sub'ﬁzmr Akathist Hymm to the Mother of Cod, which has served 2s the mode
for all other Akathisis. He reposed in peacs, while stifl a deacon of the Great Church in Constantinople. Many of his hymns
«mx@ msgjzred by the hymns of St Ephraim of Syria.

The '?wﬁmsm of Middle Enstern music on the hymunography of the Church is incalculable, Mamy of those who established the form of
22 C hurch’s music were S yrinms: Ywo noted examples are St ﬁgmmss m] 5t jzsm of Damascus, who composed $he Octoechos, the

)

Faschy service, and the Funeral Sevvice, Their music was in turn modeled on the music of the Hebrew tenmple. The Byzantine musical

(2 bx
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trudition hos descended withou? break from the music sung in Chrisi’s time, and presumably by Christ Himself,
CQur Holy Father Gregory the Cholrmaster (Domestikos) of the Great Lavea (1355)
He was a cantor at the Great Lavya on Mt Athos. Once, on the eve of T Theophany, he was inspired to sing the hyrmn O il
grace, thou who art the joy of all creation instead of the vsual I is truh 'y wmget 4o bless thee during the Divine inmgg . When he did
this, the most holy Theotokos a @9@@;@@1 to him, thanked him and gave him 2 gold coimas a sign of her favor, The coln is still

*’fﬂ@w at the Lavra, He reposed in peace. St Gregory's hyma has been sung since that time as part of the Divine Lituzgy of St
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culously recovered his sight. He reposed in peace at the age of 108,

immediately after serving |

OCToBER 2
8t Andrew the Fool for Christ (11
St Andrew was bought as a slave by Theogrostos,a wealthy citizen of Constantinople, during the reign of the Emperor Leo

the Wise. Theognostos racognized Andrew’s nnusual ability and taught him to read and write. Despite this Andrew,
obeying a divine revelation, jook up the ascesis of folly for Chuist, behaving as a madman a1l day and secrelly praying most
of the night. His master endeavored o have him cured of his apparent madness, having prayers read over him in church
but to no avail. Finally he discharged Andrew, who thereafter lived in absolute poverly in Constantinople, dothing hims
in rags and Hving on the bread given him by kindly Christians. Anything that he received, beyond that needed for bace
survival, he gave to beggars, usually mocking and insulting them at the same time so as not to be thanked or praised for his
deeds. Such was the wholeheartedness of his prayers that he was given grace o see angels and demaons, to discern the
secrets of others, theveby turning them from thelr sins. It was he who, with his disciple Epiphanius, saw the vision of the
Frotecting Veil of the Mother of God (see October 1). After & life of profound ascetic struggle, he reposed in peace.

ierommartyr Cyprian and Viegin-Maztyr Justina (304).
"Saint fustina, who was from Damascus, lived in virginity for the sake of Christ, Saint Cyprian, who was from Antioch,
began as an indtiste of magic and worshipper of the demons. A certain foolish young man who had been smitten with
Justiva's beauty hired Cyprian to draw her to love hioy; when Cyprlan had used every demonic device he knew, and had
falled, belng repulsed by the power of Christ Whom Justina invoked, he undersiood the weakness of the demons and came
&0 know the fruth, Delivered from demonic delusion, he came to Christ and burned 21l his books of magic, wes bapt” — an
later ascended the episcopal throne in his country, Later, be and Justina were arrested by the Count of Damzscus, anu

o

having endured many torments at his hands, they were sent finally to Diccletian in Nicomedia, whers they were beheaded
in the year 304." (Great Horologion)

5t Cassian the Greek, Wonderworker of Uglich (1504)
121 1473, Princess Sophia Paleclogos came o Russia with a large retinue to marry Prince Iven [ One of this retinue was a
ceriain nobleman named Constantine, a relative of the last Byzantine Emperor, Constantine XI Paleologoes. Constantine
entered into the service of Archbishop of joasaph of Rostov, and in 1489 went with him on his retirement to the Monastery
of 8t Therapont at White Lake, Constantine himself had no plans o become a monk; but on his first night at the monastery
St Mactinian (January 12) appeared o him, exhorting him to rencunce the world immediately. Constantine reported his
wision to the Archbishop, who confirmed its authenticlty, and Constantine was tonsured a monk with the name Cassian,

The new monk entered into the ascetic struggle with fexrvor: though he had spent his Bfe as a prince, he gladly undertook

the lowliest tasks and the most onerous cbedience. At the encouragement of his friend St Nitis of Sora (Nil Sorsky, May 7),
he took up a hermit's life by the River Uchma in the Uglich district. In Hime various disciples gathered around hira, and 5t
Cassian, agafms% his own will, became the head of a skele, Flis teachings to his disciples always emphasized obedience, care
for the poor, and prayer for the departed. He reposed in peace.
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hn the Chozebite, Bishop of Caesarea in Palestine {(532)
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He carve from 2 prominent famnily in B vt and was brought up among the Menophysites. He became a raonk i his youih

and went on pilgrimage to Jerusalem, When he attetnpted o enter the Church of fhe Resurrection fo venerate the Precious
Cross, an unseen power prevented him from entering, The next night he heard a voice telling him in his sleep that those wh
do not embrace the Ozthodox faith ate unworthy to worship the holy Cross of the Savior. John awoke and hurried o the
chwirch where, in tears, he accepted and confessed the entire Orthodox Faith, Afer returning fo Egypt he settled in Palestine
living alone in a cave in the isolated region called Chozeba. There he lived in solitude until one day a couple brought thel
son, possessed by an evil spirit. They had been sent to John by Ananiss, a well-known ascetic of Palestine, John considerad
nimself unworthy to pray for the casting out of demons, so he prayed in the name of Anandas, and the boy was healed,
Thencaforth, John's wonderworking powers became known, and many made the difficult journey to his cave for the healin
of spiriival and bodily ailments, Later John, much against his will, was congecrated Bishop of Cassarea; but he was unable &
tolerate the cares of eplscopal life and fled again to the desert, where he spent the rest of his life. The faithful continued o
visit him In great numbers, and many signs and wonders were worked through his prayers, He zeposed in peace at a great
age.
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Ho comartyr Hierotheos, Bishop of Athens (18t ¢.)
He was probably the first Bishop of Athens, ordained by the Holy Apostle Paul hivnsalf, 5t Dionysius {see Ociober 3)

describes St Hievotheos as his teacher and friend “afier Panl.” With St Dionysius, St Hierotheos was miraculously brought by
the power of the Holy Spirit to be present with the Aposties at the Dormition of the Theotokos. He reposed in peace.

oly Pather Ammon of Bgypt (6th ¢ '

O holy Pather Ammon's parents died in his childhood. He was brought up by an unde, who made him marry when he
wras still very young. On the night of his wedding, 2s soon 2s he and his wife refired %o the bridal chamber, Ammon took 1p
the holy Scriphures and read the passage in the Epistle to the Corinthians where the Apostle speaks of the disaclvaniages of
mzrriage becavse of all the troubles and cares that come with it, while virging consearatad o the Lord can devole themselve:
vrithout distraction to prayer and to spiritual labour. Both spouses took the following words Literally: From now om, let those
wlo e wives be as though they hod none... and those who dea) with fhe world, as though they had o deatings with it {1 Cor. 7:29,31).
They decided to remain in thelr virginity and to zetire together to a desert place where they could give themselves over to
prayer and fasting. They set out for the mountain of Nitda, sorme way from Alexandris, and setfled in a little Tt fhere, But,
living together as man and womar, they soon realized the Inexcpedience of tempiing nature head-on and of provoking tha
attacks of demons. They parted company, therefore, each to live separately in ascesis. Aminon never vsed wine or ofl but
lived only on dry bread that he ate every two or three days.

"His manner of life was pleasing to the Lord, and a great many brethren who wanted o embrace the monastic ife soon
cazne to joln him. When a new aspirant arrived, Ammon would immediDately let him have his own cell with everything &
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oly Maztyr Charitinn of Amisses (304)
She was the handmaid {according to the Gresi Horologion) or adopted daughter (according to the Prologue) of an sxniner
Roman citizen named Claudius, during the reign of Diocletian. She was betrayed as 2 Christian to the governor Dometian,
bafore whom she fearlessly confessed her faith, After she had enduved many cruel tortures, the governor sent some disso
youths to rape her. Having prayed o be spared this dishonor, she was permitted o give up her soul to God.

+ Holy Hierarchs of Moscow Peter {1326), Alexis (1378), Jonas (1461), Macarius (1563), Phillp (1569), Hermogenes (1613), Phila

{1867}, Innocent (1879), and Tikhon (1925

"This Feast of the Hierarchs of Moscow was established during the reign of Tsar Theodore and Patriarch Job in the year 1598
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All of them are commemorated individually as well as on this day. Only Sts Peter, Alexds, Jonas and Philip are specifically
mentioned in the Menaion service, but other holy hierarchs of Moscow have been added to the commemoration over the

years,
Our Holy Mother Methodia of Kimolos (18565)
She was born in 1865 on the island of Kimolos. Against her own wishes, her parents married her to a sailor, but he drowned

soon afler their wedding. Though she grieved for him, she also took his loss as a sign that she was to follow the path that she
had always most deeply desired — so she entered monastic life, receiving the name Methodia, She then shut herself ina
somall cell where she gave hersell to prayer without reservation, hardly ever leaving, She prayed virtually around the dodk,
amd kept strict fast every day but Saturday and Sunday, on which days she would leave her cell to partake of the Mysteries,
She received no visitors at all durdng Lent; at other tes, she would receive ordy women. She became known throug”
her reglon as 2 counselor and healer. She reposed in peace at the age of forty-two, I 1908,

Ocrozer
¢ Holy Apostle Thomas
Onee of the Twelve Apostles, he was 2 Galilean by birth. His name means "twin,” The twentieth chapter of 5t John's Gospel

describes how, when he doubied the appearance of the Risen Lozd, Christ appeared to him again, saying "Reach hither thy
T
L4

8 2n 2

hand, and thrust it into my side; and be not faithless, but believing,” at which Thomas cried out "My Lord and my God.

and that He Is in fact God. After Pentecost, St Thomas procleimed the Gospel in the Bast, and established the Chrlstian
as far as Indis, where the small remnant of the anclent Church still fraces #s foundation to him. According to some accounts
b i Eciessa

2 mel a martyr's end; aceording to others, he reposed in peace. St John Chrysostom mentions that his tomb wasin
yria; his relics may have been translated there from India In the fourth century.
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Holy Martyrs Ses

Fs,

wius and Bacchue (296/303)
These holy and wonderful martyrs and beroes of the Chudstian faith were at first nobles at the court of the Emperor
Masdrmian, The Emperor himsslf valued them greatly for thelr courage, wisdom and zeal, bud, when he heard that &
great nobles of his were Chyistians, his love for 4 frmed to fury, And once, when there
: moned Sergius and Bacd
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The son of geaw’z;s he wes known from his childhood fo

hls piety and ascetlciem, Oncs, by his prayers, 25
spramg up near his village, where It wes needed for the jown's survival. When he came of age, Polychroniug
some vineyards neay C&:m’" antinople. Even though he labored all day, he would eat @zﬁy every two or three day Jsa The
wmasler of the vmﬂyazd, seel g inis strict and prayerfu iway of life, gave him a large sum of money and said Man of God, go
ome and pray for me. With the money, Polychronius built a church, setfled n i';,, and a fevr years later was ordained fo
be a priest in the church he had budlt. Polychronius apg peared at the First B ,ézmmmm cal Council in 325 s a fervent defender of
Orthodoxy. Becauss of this, some Arian heretics detersnined to take e revenge, Cne day, after the death of the Emperor
Constantine, the Arians attacked Polychronius 2t the 2ltar a8 he was celebra iing the Divine Liturgy, thus mingling his blood
with the very blood of the Savior.
The Ninety-nine Fathers of Crete {date unknown)
8@1&& Johm the Hermit and thirty-five companions lived in Bgypt, but took s ship as a group for Cyprus in order to praciice
ascesis in exile. At Cyprus they met a party of thirty-nine others who also sought fo live the ascetic life more mﬁz , and the
TWO groups ;@m@d “Ins ozdler that these ascatics, too, might faste of the graces of voluntary y exile” {Synaxarion), they wavelled
o A%aha in Pamphyla, Tﬂez'e, twenty-four more monks joined them, so that their company now mumbered ninety-nine.
{This number was ordained by God, o that Christ ;ﬁfims@if their Head, would complete thelr number at one Tndred.) Afie
some thme they took ship again for Crete, where zb@y lived in two caves in a rereots, deserted area, living only on the plants
that grew wild thers,

Szint John sought his brothers’ "blessing to live as a hermit. On the day of his departure they praved fhat they all might
¥ Y i i

T,

wgpose on the day of John's death, and enter together injo the Kingdom of God. John's asceticism was go severe that after

awhile ke could no longer walk, but crawled from his cave to gather the small quantities of food he allowed himself, A
shepherd, sesing him from a distence, thought that he was some anisnal, and shot him with an arrow, Fix wding the oy jéiﬂ
Jobm, the shepherd was stricken with horror and grief, and threw himself at the hermit's feet, begeing forgiveness. The sain?
ordy lived long enough fo give the young man his pardon and blessing before suzrendering his soul to Ged. The prayer o
his ninety-eight %«r&&}ﬁen was mysteriously granted: between the third and seventh hous of that day, they all, one after
another, fell asleep in peace,
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He was one of the Twelve Apostles, the brother of the Apostle and Evangelist St Matthew. After Pentecos: he preached the
Gospsl in many nations, and was finally martyred in Egypt, crucified by pagans.

Saints Andromicus and Athanasiz Bfh )
Andronicus was a goldsith who lived in Antioch during the reign of Theodosius the Great (379-395). He and his wife
Athenasia were devout Christians who strove to follow Christ in all things. They gave a thivd of all that ihey eamed %o the
poc, another third to the Churdh, and lived on the remainder, After they had two children, they agreed to live henceforth
brother and sister. Both thelr children died on the same day, and they grieved inconsolably until 5t Justin the Mariyr
appeared {0 Athanasia at the children’s grave and told her that her children were in the Kingdom of God, hapypier than they
had ever been on earth, Andronicus and Athenasia then travelled to Egypt, where each took up the monastic life in differend
monasteries. After living for many years in asceticism, they reposed in peace within ten days of one another.

Holy and Righteous Abraham and Lot
Read thelr story in the book of Genesis, They are also commernorated on the Sunday of the Holy Forefathers, Dec 11-17.

5t Stephen the Blind, Prince of Serbia (1476)
He was born in 1417, Stephen and his youngsr brother Gregory were taken captive by the Turks and blinded on the day of
Pascha 1441; several years later they were ransomed badk to their father. After his father’s death, Stephen, though blind,
ruled Serbia for a short tirme, but was deposed in a coup and exiled %o Albania. There he met St Angeling, whom he married

in 1461. Their marriage was blessed with free children. Once again Stephen was threatened by the Turks and fed with his

faraily to Trieste in laly. There he held firmly o the Orthodox faith despite strong pressures to convert to Romen

Catholicism. The holy prince, having patiently endured the many hardships of his life, reposed in peace in 1476, Yer  “ar
Inds death, 2 heavenly light miraculously appeared over his tomb. When the tomb was opened, ks relics were found tw ..«
incorrupt; the sick were healed by touching them, znd the blind received their sight, The relics were placed in the Monastery
of Krushedol, founded by his widow St Angelina. The Monastery was sacked in 1716 by the Turks, who bumed the church
and cut the holy relics to pleces. Some fragments stil remain at the reconstructed monastery,

Hoky Hieromartyr Denis (Dionysius), first Bishop of Paris {ca. 238)
Saint Denis {a westernization of the the Greek Dionysius, was one of seven bishops sent to Gaul by the Bishop of Rome
during the reign of the BEmperor Decius. Their mission was to extend the spread of the Gospel in that mostly-pagan land,
While most of the bishops were sent to major settlements, St Dends was assigned 1o the small, remote pagan town of Lutetiz
— which later grew o become the city of Paris. He and his compandons settled outside the town in a house given toim by ¢
convert, where the fewr Christians could meet in secret. Soon, through the holy bishoyp's grace-filled preaching and his many
miracles, Cheistianity grew rapidly.

Soon a fierce persecution of Christians swept through Gaul, and many of the faithful were abused, forsured or put to

and exhorting all to remain frm in thelr confession of Cheist. Soon he hinself was armrested along with several companions,

addm

znd wes tortuved without pity. When was publicly hung on a cross, he preached to the onlookers of the mystery of Chwist's
Passion. Teken back to prison, he celebrated the holy Bucharist for the last tire, enveloped in a heavenly light. He and 2 hosi
of other Martyrs were then beheaded on a hil], now called Montmarize in their memory. There is a tradition that at?

beheading he roze up, took his own head in his hands, and walked for several miles 1o a place that Iater became the Bac.dea
of 3t Dends in the town named afier him. Before the French Revolution, the Kings and Queens of France wers burled in this
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suffering from an eye complaint and aske ci Andrew, who was » iz‘eadjyl ked upon as a W@fzd@f»mﬂ' er, to o
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Andrew fed, “0 1% the wﬁd man ‘&*f@ﬁh@@ i S &5 jas inthe sﬂ@@w w@dd ﬂ‘a oy

pfiesa, confessed and
‘*csmmw%sa‘?:ed ér e holy M ja;ievms, aﬂd w'% long after he A@ﬁ asi 20 i ﬁ:w LW: a heavey fﬁy seent pervading the ro
whare his body lay, §mﬁ@ time later, the Saint appeared to a sick woman as she slest, holding the *G@s;efsi for her to
and telling her to pray at his tomb. When she awoke, the woman was healed.” {ﬁgmm;fz’@%}

. Holy Apostle Philip, One of the Seven Deacons
He was marded and had four daughters, virgins consecrated to Chuist, each of whom » was graated the gift of proghe

2

21). When the Aposties frs ﬁi pointed deacons, Philip wes chosen along with S Stephen and five others {Acts 6 '@;a Henot

2 ]

only served the poor and widows, but was a powerful preacher of the Gospel: Simon the E%/s aglcian was baptised after sesin
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his mivacles, and it was St Philip who baptised the eunuch of Queen Candace of Eihior pia. In later life he was made a bishop,
and reposed in peace,
oiy Startsi of Optina

&

+ Symaxds of ths Monastery
Commemorated today are our holy fathers Moses, Antory, Leondd{Lev), Macarius, Hilarion, Amby rose, Anaiolius §, Isaac L
Toseph, Barsanuphius, Anatolius the Younges, Nectarius, Mikon the Confessor, and Hierom vartyr Isaac the Younger.
H e@max“yf Isaac was shot by the Bolsheviks on Deceraber 26 1937,
Tids feast commemorates a few of the holy Fathers who made the Optina Hermitage (Pustyn) = focus for the powssfal
renewal movement that spread through the Church in Russia beginning early in the mn@’%we:am century, and continuing up
o {and even into) the athelst persecutions of the twentlsth century. Sam% Paisius Velichkovsky (November 15) was
Lo mﬂm@ﬂy influential in bringing the almost-lost hesychastic radition of Orthodox spizituality to Russia in the eighteenth
& aﬂ"&@fyd, <l his labors found in Optina Monastery a headquarters’ from which they spread throughout the Russian land.
The monastery itself had been In existence since 2t least the sixteenth century, but had fallen into d@t&y through the anti-
monastic policies of Catherire Il and other modernizing rulers. Af@uﬂﬁ 1720, Metropolitan Platon of Moscow undertook 2
malssion to restors and revive the monastery in the tradition set forth by St Paisius. By the carly 1800s the monastery {Iocated
about 80 miles from Moscow) had become a beacon of Orfhodox spizitnality, partly through their publication of Orfhodox
spizitual texts, but more Importantly y through the Hneage of divinely-enlightened splritual fathers (siavisi, pluxal of stareis)
w?m served as guides to those, noble and peasant, who flocked 1o the ﬁ@ms%wy for their holy coumsel. The fathers aroussd
ome controversy in their own day; a few critics {some of them from other monssteries) disapproved of thelr allowing the
jwﬁs Prayer to become widely-known among the people, § fearing thet it would give rise to spicitual delusion {prelest). For a
wonderfiul mpm%ma of the deep Influence of the Jesus Prayer on Russian life e during this period, read the anonymously-
yerittenWay of 2 Pligrim.
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Philotheos who drafted the Hagiloriie Tome, the manifesto of ihe monks of Mt ﬁw‘ o8 setting forth how ithe Bain
e Divine and uncreated Light which the Apostles beheld at Christ's Transfiguration. In 1357, he took part In ’430 jcmﬁ
Council” in Constantinople, and wrote 115 Acts. In 1354 he was made Patriarch of Constantinople; he stepped éf‘“w*gx after one
v, but was recalled to the Patriarchal fhwone in 1364, He continued to be a zealous champion of undiluted Crihodoxy,
writing treatisss setting forth the theclogy of the Uncreated Energies of God and refuting the scholastic philosophy that wa
then infecting the Western church. Despite {or because of?) his uncompromising Orthodoxy, he always sought a trus, ;.i :
than political, reconciliation with the West, and even wozked o convene an Boumenical Council to resolve the éﬁfgemn
betweean the churches. This holy Patriarch was deposed in 1376 when the Emperor Andronicus [V came to the throne; he
died in exile in 1379, .

St Philotheos coraposed e Church's services to S5t Gregory Palamas, He is not lsted in the Synaxaris, but is venerated a
a Saint in the Greek church,

v"..

LES

SUNDAY ON OR AFTER @m@%m i1
T Sunday of the Holy Fathers of the Seventh Beumenical Council
The Seventh Bcumenical Coundll, convoked by the BEmpress Irene and met at Nicaea from September 24 to October 13, 787,
Patriarch Tarasios {commernorated February 25) presided. The coundl ended almost fifty years of icomoclast pexsecution
and established the veneration of the holy icons as basic o the z;ﬁhezr and spirituality of Christ's Church, As the Synaiarion
says, "It was not simply the veneration of the holy images that the Fathers ;i%_nﬁed in thess terms but, In fact, the v
reality of the Incamation of the Son of God.”

“The second Council of Nicags is the seventh and last Ecumenical Council recognized by the Orthodox Church, This does
not mean that there may not be ecumenical Councils in the future although, in holding the seventh place, the Councll of
Nicaea has taken to itself the symbol of perfection and completion represented by this number in Holy Scriphure (e.g. @“’ﬂo
2:1-3). It closes the era of the great dogmatic disputes which enabled the Church to describe, in definitions em‘hzs:amg
axnibiguity, the bounds of the holy Orthodox Faith. From that time, every heresy ihag aga mzs can be related to one or other

of the ervors that the Church, assembled in universal Councils, has anathematized from the first until the seventh Coundil of
Wicaea.” Synaxavion

Ocropea 12

m the New Theologian {(1022)

As a young man he became a monk in the Studite Monastery in Constantinople; later hie bacame abbot of the Monaster ;, of
St Mamas, also in Constantinople. 2 ,fim a life of great asceticism, including many trials, criticisras and affiictions, ¥

in peace. (He reposed on March 12, but since this day always falls during the Great Fast, his feast is kept foday.) r%ag tea

on the soul's ability to enter directly into communion with God in this life aroused some opposition in his own Hime, and

ttle 'New Theologian’ was not always applied in a positive sense. His experiential, mystical teachings ave firmly rooter! in

His dociring of the Church: his writings contain many powerful affirrations of the cenirality of participation inthed  rles

in our struggle for salvation, He ls the av mm of 1 m“ / sublimely ﬁeamzflﬂ cronons, wil ;wg@ and hymns, 5 nummber of tesn

ih St Jjohn the ;:de st and Patriarch of Constentinople, e is one of only thres waom m@
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Dcrosmse 13
Holy Martyzs Coxpus and Papylus, with Agathodorus and Agathondea (251
74 E 7
Salat Carpus was &133{3@9 of Thyatira, and Papylus was his deacon. In the reign of the Bmperor Decius, boih were arrs

Christians and put to t@vm»*e. Agathodorus their servant and Agathonica, Papylus' sister, willingly followed aftex

voluntaxily confessed Chuist also. After many sufferings, all four were beheaded,
Eloly Martyr Zlata (Chryse) 4{:17} :
"Born in the village of Slatina in the Meglin region [of Bulgarial, of poor peasants who had three other daughters, 5t Zlata

was a meek and devout girl, wise with Christ's wisdom and g@men (‘zlata’ means 'gold) not only in name but also in hey
God-fearing heart. When Zlata went out one day to get water, some shameless Turks seized her and carried her off ic ’zf@ozf
house, When one of them urged her to embrace Islam and become his wife, Zlata answered fearlessly y: T believe in Chuis
and know Him alone as my bridegroom; I shall never deny Him even if you put me to a thousand tortures and cut me nto
pleces.” Her parents and sisters then arsived, and said to her: 'O owr daughter, have 1 mercy on yourself and us. Deny Chrdst
publicly, that we can all be happy. Christ is merciful; He will forgive your sin, committed under the wressure of life. Her
poor parents and kinsiolk wept bitterly, But Zlata's heroic soul would not be overcome by v devilish seduction. She replied o
ser parents: "When you urge me to deny Christ, the true God, you are no lon iger parents or sisters to me; T have the Lovd
‘esus Christ as father, the Mother of God as mother and, for brothers and sisters, the saints. Then the Turks fwew her Into
prison, where she lay for three months, and they took her out every day and # flogged her untl her blood flowed onto the
ground. Finally, they hanged her upside-down and made a fire to choke her to death with the smoke, But God was with
Zlata, and gave her strength in her suffering. At the very end, they hanged her from a tree and cut her into small pleces,
Thus this martyr-maiden gave her soul into God's hands, and mM@a into the realmn of Paradise, in 1796, Pieces of her zelics
weze taken by Christians to their hores, that they might bring a blessing to ther.” (Prologue)

ﬁﬁ“@*@ 151 '.%.é’

v

s, (rers xfézsm& E‘m’msm 3, a:ﬁsﬁ Celsus of Milan
T %; martyrs @@m“‘s@% ;

w::zza d:&S

23

peror Nero, Many years lntes, thelr relics

Ay

and were glven honore

rd
3

ie was fmm j’@msmezx An orphar, he was adopted into the family of St John of Damascus {commemorated Decerrber 4).
He became Bishop of Maiuma, a cit v an ine coest of Palestine, which was later named Constaniia, Like his adoptive bro
he became a noted hymnographes: The Canon of the Cross (Sept. 14) and the Canon for Christs Naatvity, "Chirist is born,
ive ye glory...” are his compositions,
s the Flous (Sviatesha), Prince of Chernigoy {1143)
: 195 m zﬁr*m@ 1@ :-,cafﬁa?m ’Ei:‘r’w wm"éd ama er-z'\- monastic ife, at the Lavra of the Kiev Caves, Thoug
e @bf’i@@m monastic life :zeg&@w:‘;y,, AMAZ
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Hloly Wiavtyr Longiazns the Centurion (Ist )
£ £
This is the Centurion who stood at the Cross of Chaist and, seeing Him breathe his last, cried out "Truly this was th

2

Cod” (Matthew 27:34). From that day forth he was a believer, and was scon baptized. According to some accounts, b
one of the guard at the Tomb of Christ, and was one of those whom the Judasan leaders sought o bribe not o teil ¢

1
of the Resurrection. But Longinus would not be bribed, so the leaders plotted to kill him. He left the army and went 0 his

2

homeland of Cappadocia, where he boldly preached Christ, He was beheaded af the instigation of Pontius Pila
Saint James {Jakov) Netsetov, Missionary to Alaska (1865}

He was born on the island of Unalaska in 1802, t0 a Russian father and an Aleut mother, Traveling to Russia, he attended t
seminary in Irkutsk, and returned to Alaska after being ordained to the priesthood. For the next thirty-six years he servad: 23
missionary and pastor to the Alaskan people, undergoing tremendous hardships o do so. He first traveled among the
peoples of the Aleutian islands, using native kayaks to paddie between the islands, From 1845 o 1863 he worked among the
native people of the Yukon valley, traveling from village to village by dog-sled. He was the first Orthodox priest {o serve the
area since the hieromartyr Juvenaly, companion of St Herman. He carried with him a tent which served as a raveling
church, in which he served the Divine Liturgy wherever he went — though sometimes the services could not be held

S

2.

te o

because the bread and wine had frozen, Toward the end of his life, worm out by his labors, he seitled for & brief time in Sitks,
swhere he reposed in peace In 1865,
Our Venervable Father Gall, Bnlightener of Switzesland {648 )
He was born in Ireland o wealthy parents, who sent him to be educated at the Monastery of Bangor, There he embraces the
ascetical life and became a monk. He was one of the twelve monks who traveled with his spiritual father 8t Columbanus
{November 23) as missionaries to Gaul. In Hme some of the group raveled into pagan lands, up the Rhine river o Lake
Zuzich. The monks setfled on Leke Constance around a chapel dedicated to 5t Aurelis, which had been taken by the pagans

s @ shring; they cleansed and reconsecrated the chapel, which becane the center of their new monastery. Saint Gall lived as
 hemmit, serving the brethren by making nets and catching fish. In 612 5t Columbanus went on o Italy with most of his
isciples, leaving 5t Gall and a few others to continue their life. When St Gall delivered Frideburga, the daughier of a local

§

ke, from a demon, he offered the saint a tract of land on the shores of Lake Constance; heve was founded the monastery
that in later times bore 5t Gall's name.
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At various tires, the holy Gall refused calls to become a bishop, or to take over the abbacy of the great monastery ai

iy
Luxeuil, To all such requesis he answezed that he would rather serve then command. He continued living in his isolated
monastic community until he reposed in peace in 640, at the age of ninety-nine, In later years, and continuing well into the

middle ages, the Monastery of St Gall became famed for the holiness of its monks and for its Hbrax

Holy Pr % Mlagen (820 RO
LAGLY L iges (820 BL) .
E 3 B S Fhnm B 3 s lead ol Yepes N5 Drmmmtnmie A5 S T rumel e wmo o mend] b St
His name means "God is Help." He is the frst and earliest of the twelve Minox Prophets. At the Loed’s commend he ied
a harlot, who was repeatedly vnfaithful to him despite his love and faithfulness toward hes, In his prophetic writings ne

shows this marriage as an Imags of God's faithful care fo
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acis of the Apostles, dedicating both to Theowhilus, who according o one
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Hon was the Governor of Achaia, a convert, Much of fhe Acts of the Apos! t person, dess

s with the 5t Panl. He lived t0 an old aze and died in Achais, pos ancient authors say |

B &
a Martys
Church traditions about St Luke are somewhat contradiciory. According to many, he was one of the Seventy and thus an

3 2

eye-witness to Christ's minisiry on earth. (He is usually considered f0 be the companion of St Cleopas on the Road o
Emmaus), According to sthers, he never met Christ himself but was converted by the preaching of the Apostle Pa
fradition holds that St Luke was the fzst iconographer, and painted an image of the Most Holy Theotokos Som lif
considered the patron of iconographers. Several icons nttributed 1o St Luke himself are still in existence.

rid

OcrosEr 19
T Righteous John, Wonderworker of Kronstadt (1908),
"Saint John of Kronstadt was a married priest, who lived with his wife in virginity. Theough his untiring labours in hs
priestly dutles and love for the poor and sinmers, he was granted by our Lord great gifis of clairvoyance and mizacle-
working, to such a degree that in the last years of his life miracles of healings — both of body and of soul — were performed
countless times sach day through his prayers, often for people who had only written to him asking his help. During his
lifetizne he was known theoughout Russis, as well as in the Western world, He has left us his diary My Lifein Christas a
spiriival treasure for Christians of every age; simple in language, it expounds the deepest mysteries of our Faith with that
wisdom which is given only to a heart purified by the grace of the Holy Spirit. Foresesing as a true prophet the Revolution
of 1917, he unsparingly rebuked the growing apostasy among the people; he foretold fuat the very name of Russia would be
chamged. As the darkness of unbelief grew thicker, he shone forth as 2 beacon of unguenchable piety, comforting the faithful
through the many miracles that !

he worked and the fatherly love and simplicity with which he received all. Saint Jobhn
reposed in peace In 1908." (Great Horologion)

Holy Prophet Joel (8th ¢. BO)
His nzme means "The Lord is God.” He is counted second arnong the "minor Prophets.” The Old Testament book of ks
prophecies, which bears his name, includes his prophecy of the coming of the Holy Spirit at Pentecost (Joel 2:28), which was
quoted by the Apostle Peter (Acts 2:17),

Holy Maxtyr Varus and those with him (308)
"He was a Roman officer in Bgypt and a secret Christian, When seven Chistian teachers were farown Into prison, Varus

5 st e Sl Al e s Ty
FOVISIANG thern t0ere, s

Plying thelr needs and serving them with greet devotion, He marvelled at the martyrs, and

ved that fear would not let him stand up as 3 martyr for Christ, These men of Cod gave him courage, and Varus made
i ved with them. One of fhese godly men died in prison, and, when the wicked governor had
the maxtyrs brought before him snd saw st there were only six of thern, he asked where the seventh was, T zin the
seventhl, cried Varus, The furious governor had him tortuzed first, Fle ordeved that he be flogged with dry thongs, then that
Tie be ted to a tree znd hacked to pieces bit by bit with knives vuniil he zave his holy soul to God. His body was then throw
oo a dung-heap. A woman of Palestindan bisth, Cleopatra, the widlow of an officer, was there with her son john. She
secretly took the relics of the holy martyr off the dung-heap and buried them in her house, She then asked the governor's
ernission 1o take the body of her dead husband back from Bgypt to Palestine, As she was an officer's widow, the gover
ac once gave her permission, This blessed Cheistian woman, Cleopatrs, however,
' iyt Varus, taldng it to her village of Edza, neaz Tabor, 2
i tae othes s
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Martyr Artemiug (362)
itle came from a noble family, and was appointed military Governor of Alexandria and Egypt by the Bmperor Constantine
the Great. Some years later, the Bmperor Julian the Apostate strove to restore pagan idolatry as the official religion of i
HEmpire. Fle also entered into a war with Persia, and esiablished Antioch as his headguarters for pursuing the war. In
Alexandria, Actemius received an order to come to Antioch with the military forces under his command. Artemius reported
%o the apostate Emperor just in time io see him ordering the cruel execution of two pious Christians, Bugenius and Macarius
Fearlessly, St Artemius immediately denounced the Emperor, telling him fo his face that his anti-Christian policy was of
dermonic origin, The enraged Emperor instantly had Artemius stripped of all official rank and thrown into prison. The
iollowing day, he had Artemius brought before him and promvised him high Imperial office if he would only renounce
Chirist and worship the idols. When Artemius forcefully refused to do this, he was publicly torturad to death. A picus
noblewoman secrefly recovered the Saint's relics and took them to Constantinople, where they were venerated and wrough!
many miracles for several centuries.
St Gerasimus the New, ascelic of Cephalonia (1579)
€ vras born in southern Greece. As 2 young man he left home and, after iraveling 1o seek out guides in the ascetic ife, he
amne to Mt Athos, where he was tonsured as a monk. Some years later he went on pligrimage to the Holy Land, and there
was ordained o the priesthood by Pairiarch Germanus of Jerusalem. Once, while lving In Jerusalem, he went into the
Jordanien desert for forty days of fasting and prayer, in imitation of the Lord. After more travels Swongh Sinaland” ,
nie came to the Greek island of Zakynthos, where he Hived alone in an isolated cave, sustsining himself only on vegetabies.
But his holiness soon attvacted many of the faithful, who came to him for blessing and counsel. Mindful of the advice that
nothing is more harmful to a raonk as the praise of men, he fled to the island of Cephalonia, where he again tock up lifeina
seciuded cave. But once again he became known, and even more pilgrims gathered around hirn in search of spiritual
nurture. This time, God made known to him that he must leave his beloved solitude in order to minister fo others; sc he
founded a monastery called New Jerusalem on the island. 5t Gerasimus lived %o a great age, and was granted foreknowledg:
of the day of his death. His relics are preserved on Cephalonis, "complete and incorrupt, as if he were asleep,” according to
the Synaxarion.
1, Sishop of Manchuria (1925) {October 7 GU)
Note: 5t Jonsi's commemoration is Ociober 7 on the Old Calender, which falls on this day of the New Calendyr.
He was orphaned in Russia at 2 young age, and, after attending the seminary in his home town of Kalugs, was tonsured as 2
monk at Optina Monastery. He was later ordained & priest, and taught in Kazan. In his thirtieth year (1918) the Bolsheviks
seized power and he was forced to fles. After many persecutions and sufferings, he joined a large party of Russians who flec
across Turkestan and the Gobi Deser? into China, Thers he was made Bishop, and immediately began working tivelessly io
encourage his flock and to provide for thelr material needs (zrost had arived in China with only the clothes on their backs).
He established dhurches, opened soup kitchens and an orphanage, cared personally for the sick, and inevery way
personified a true Minister of Christ.
When his death
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n made of bulrushes and marsh grasses.
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lovy cell that locked move like a tomb than s house, He lay on the ke round, and washed an
Saster day. Fle never washed the coat of skin that Saint Anthony gave him, and wors the

2 &

oly Scriptuirs by heart and reclted # alond, standing with feax, 25 though
s twenty-frst to his twenty-seventh year, a fow lentils soaked in cold water was, for fhree
d, and for the theee he took nothing but bread, sprinkled with salt, Fyom his tweniy-seventh to his
thirtieth yeax, he lived on wild plants; from the age of thirty o thirty-five, on six ounces of bazley bread and a faw
vegetables, cooked without oil. Then, falling ifl and with failing eyesight, he added a little oil to his food but did not increas
is allowance of bread, even though he saw his body grow weaker, and believed his death was near. At an age when others
tend to decrease fheir austerities, he kept to this dist with redoubled fervor, like 3 young novice, until his death, He never
ate unil after sunset and relinquished his fast neither for the greatest feasts nor the gravest {linesses.”
Holy New Martyr John of Monembasia (1773)
“Saint John was from Monembasia in the Peloponnese. At that time the region was under the Turkish yoke and subject o
{requent raids from Albanians who captured Chaistians to sell them as slaves. In the course of one such aitack, John's father
was killed and the young boy and his mother were taken as capiives to Larissa, where they were sold to 2 Turk from
Thessalonica, This man, who had no sor, wanted to adopt John and make him a Muslizm, But nothing was able to parsuade
the fifteen-year-old youth; atiractive promises, threatened beatings, the magic arts the Turk's wife used to make him lose his
chastity, all were in vain, John remained as immovable 28 3 rock and preferved to starve for days on end than break the faste
of the Church. The Turk became entaged at his fallure to prevail over his young slave, and ran a sword info his stamach, T )
fwro days John suffered in agony before he departed o the abode of the blessed.” (Synaxarion)
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St Abercius, Bishop of Hierapolis, Wonderworker and Bgual to the Aposties (167)
le was bishop of Hierapolis in Phrygia of Asia Minor, during the veign of Marcus Aurelius, a persecutor of Christians,
During a pagan festival, Abercius was instructed by an Angel to throw down the idols of Apolio and other pagan gods.
¥When his work was discovered, the people of the city wers outraged; but instead of hiding, the bishop went to the
rnarketplace and openly confessed the Christian faith, The people grew angrier still, but when Abercius healed three
possessed men they were amazed and Hstened 1o him more closely. He preached the Faith with such power that the entire
city and surrounding countryside became Christian,
These miracles reached the ears of the Bmperor, whose daughter was suffering from demonic possession. The Emperor
j Abercius to Rome, where he was enabled 1o cast out fhe spirit and perform several other miracles. The Bmpress
offered him 2 Targe reward of gold for nealing her davghtes, but he would tot accent it. On his way home, he was Instructed
in a vislon fo travel to Syria, He travelled first to Antioch and surrounding cities, then as far as Mesopotamia, prociaiming
Christ and teaching the faith everywhere he went, No other bishop of his time travelled so widely in the service of the
Gospel; for this reason he is called Boual to the Apostles,

After several years he returned to Phrygia, where he lived the remainder of his Iife in peacs, shepherding his flodk,
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Venerable Lot of Egypt (5th ¢.)
e was one of the company of ascatic Fathers who fled the world Into the Ep <t in the fourth

<,
Unce Abba Lot went to his spiritual father Joseph and asked him, simply, "Wt
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‘brother.” Some accounis say that he s

ime, ild of Joseph by his fizet marriage; others accounis say thal he was the
son of Joseph's brother Cleopas and his wife Ma ;37, wio was first cousin of the Theotokos. He took the Nazirite vows of one
completely consecrated to God according to th '&awﬁ and from a young age he was called "the Just" by his pe@pﬁ& Heis
valled James the Lesser in Scripture (Mark 15:40) to distinguish him from James the son of Zebedes, who is called the
Goreater. The Apostles appointed him first Bishop of Jerusalem. Tt was he who presided at the earliest Cound! of the Chuach
in Jerusalem, where he resolved the problem of how gentile converts should be received into the Chuxch (see Acts 15). He

-

wrote the New Testament Epistle, addressed primarily o Jewish converis to the Faith, that bears his name, About the ;ffeszr

)

&2, he ascended to the peak of the Temple in Jerusalem on Passover, and there bore witness to Christ so effectively that th
people cried out "Hosanna o the Son of David.” At this, the Scribes and Pharisees, fearing that ail the people would be

s.@nver‘m to Christ, cast him down to the groundl. By God's grace, he survived long enough to rise, kneel and pray, Ike |

EMas%&z; ’Faz*gwe them, zairhe:f, for they know not what they do.” He was then clubbed to death by one of the scribes.

tia
WH

iiﬁ’mee h@iy men w}w Zwed in ascesis in the Monastery of 5t Asclepius in Mesopotamia decided to walk wp and down the
world in search of a sign from God for their salvation. As they approached a cave, deep in the wilderness, they became
aware all at once of a marvellous scent and saw an old man coming towards them covered only by his hair and the beard
that fell to his knees. He cast himself io the earth and remained there for a while, until he was sure the thres strangers were
not demons. Then he brought them into his cave, where he lived with two Hons. They asked him to tell them his stozy,
which he did.

"His namne was Macarius, the son of 2 rich serator of Rorae, When he reached marriageable age, Bﬁ@ parents betrothed him
against his will. On his wedding night, at the moment of entering the bridal charber in the midst of the festivities, he fled %0
& plous widow's, where he spent seven days in biding, weeping and eniveating the help of God. As ?ﬂe ?cﬁ her house id
man of kindly and noble demeanour came by, and told him to follow. And, indeed, Macarius followed him for thres years,
umitll the moment of arrival near the cave, when the old man vanished. He appeared to Macarius in a drearn soon affer, and
revealed that he was the Archangel Raphael, who had once been the guide of Tobias In his travels. Befors departing, the
Archangel entrusted him to the care of God and of two lion cubs that had just lost their mothez,

"Some while after, Macarius saw, standing before him, a m%@ beautifu! maiden, who told him that she too had fled
marriage in Rome, Macarius did not have discernment enough to escape the Devil's rap, and welcomed her o spend the
night in his cave. During the night, he was violently attacked, for the first time in his Iife, by the flery dazts of carnal deslre,
The pretended maiden suddenly disappeared, 25 the Devil trlumphed in his succezss at inlroducing the thought of sin into
the mind of the ascetic, Macarius then vealized the gravity of his fall in the sight of God, Weeping bitterly, he made up his
mmd to leave the cave and find somewhere else fo do penance. But, on his way, the Archangel Raphael appeared o him

e and urged him Jo return, for it was In tis cave éiha? God would hear his prayer. 5o he went back and sorely afflicted his
.&@m with fasting, vigils and utter abnegation for many years, in order to regain a heart of unsullied purity in which to
contemplate the mage of God.

"When he had edified the thres brethren with the story of his struggles, Macarius sent them away in peace and fell aslesy
in the Lord, %z”almcm to all, in the presence only of the angels and the saints.” {Synaxarion)

Net even the century of the Saint's fife Is given in our sources,
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Holy Maxtyrs Mardan and Markyzius (346)
Both lived in Constantinople and were disciples of the Patriacch 8t Paul the Confessor November 8), murdered in exile by
the Arians. Durlng the reign of the Avian Emperor Constantius, They fearlessly confessed that the Son of God is of

essence with the Father snd is truly God. For their confession they were beheadad by the Azians and butied oulsid:

s

Soon afferward, miracles began to be wrought at thelr tomb; and St John Chrysostorn later built a church over i%.

5t Tabitha of Joppa
She was restored to life by the Apostle Peter (Acts 9:39-40), and afterwards died in peace.
Ocroeer 25

¥ Holy, Glorious and Great Martyr Demetius the Outpourer of Mysh (306)
He was a natlve of Thessalonics, born of noble parents. His wisdom and distinction in batfle earned him rapid agvancement
in the service of the Empire: in time he was appointed commander of all fhe Roman forces in Thessaly, end Proconsul of
Hellzs. Despite thess worldly honors, Demetrivs put his Christian f2ith before all, and by his words and exarmple brought
many pagans to faith in Chelst,
When the Emperor Maximian, a persecuior of Christians, came to Thessalonica he appoinied games and public sacrifices
‘o celebrate his recent victory over the Scythians. Some jealous pagans used the visit to dencunce Demetrius to fhe Emperor.
Meandmian had Demeirius cast inio a fetid cell in the basement of some nearby baths, Maximian had brought with him a
huge barbarlan of tremendous strength named Lyaios, who fought many men in the azena and defeated them all, &0 the
entertainmment of the Emperor and the crowds. A young Christian named Nestor determined o show the pecple that the
only true strength is in Christ: he visited Demeirius in his cell and asked for his blessing to challenge Lyaios to combat. The
Martyr made the sign of the Cross over Nestor and sent hir to the arena with his blessing. Nestor, a young boy, cried out
before the Emperor 'God of Demetrius, help mel’ and quickly killed the mighty Lyaios, to the astonishment of the crowd.
The infuriated Emperor had Nestor slain with his own sword, and sent soldiers o Demetriug' cell, where they killed him

2430 i

with their spears. Demetrius' sexvant, a believer named Lupus, retrieved the body of Demetrius and buried it with honor. He

kept the Sain's ing and blood-stained fumic, and fhrough them worked several miracles and healings. When the BEmperor

heard of this, he had Lupus, too, beheaded.

As a sign of the grace that sested on the holy Demetrius, a fragrant myerh flowed coplously from the Mastyr's body after
, g

his death, healing many of the sick, For many centuries, $t Dernetrius has been a patron Saint of Thessalonica.

Holy Martyr Nestor, Comapanion of 8¢ Demetrdus (305)
See 5t Demetrivs, commemorated yesterday, Oclober 26,
5t A, the wite of Pontius Pilats,
Vhen Pilate was about to judge Chelst, Procla attempied to dissuade him, saying "Have nothing to do with that just man, for

a
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ed rnany mivacies there,

wekish wazr, General Peter Saitikov ordered the holy relics taken to Russia so that they woul

not be desecrated by j 7&* mﬁw When the relics camne to Bucharest, a ;ms;au Christlen irlend of the General begged him not &
deprive the country of one of its most precious saints; 50 the General took only one of the Saint's hands, sending it 1o the
Kiev Caves Lavra. Saint Demetrius' body was placed i the cathedral of Bucharest, where it has been venerated ever sinca.

Ewvery year on October 27, a three-day festival is held in the Saint’s honor, aitended by crowds of the faithful.

Ocrosur 28

8t Dimitrd (Demetrius) of Rostov (1709)
Born near Kiev, he was raised in piety and, at the early age of eleven, entered the Ecclesiastical Academy of Kiev, At the age
of seventeen he was professed as a monk. A few years later he was ordained to the priesthood. Despite his constant desire o
retire into a life of asceticism and solitude, his many gifts were needed by the Church and, much against his will, he spent
most of his life engaged in writing and other labors. The Abbot of the Lavra of the Kiev Caves, knowing his scholarly
abilities, called him 1o compile a Russian-language Lives of the Sainis, 2 work to which he devotad hivaself drelessly for
twenty-five years.

This compilation was not 2 dry exercise for him; he approached each Saint's life with prayer, and was often granted
visions. The holy Martyr Barbara appeared to him in his sleep in 1685; when he asked her to intercede for him to the Loxd,
she chided him for praying "in the Latin Way," that is, for using short prayers, Seeing his disiress at being so rebuked, she
smiled and said "Do not be afraid!”

St Demetrius was elevated o the episcopal throme (of Metropolitan of Tobolsk and Sibeda) in 1701, but ssked to be
transferred due to ill health, and because the Siberian see would not allow him to continue his research. So he was a ted
1o the Diccese of Rostov in 1702; he received a divine revelation that he would end his years there. He completed his
monumental Lives of the Saints in 1705; thereafter he devoted his energies to the care of his flock, the education of priests,
and many spiritwal writings, including several addressed to the s&usmazzc "Olcl Believers,” pleading with them %o rejoin the
canonical Church, '

Despite his poor health, he maintained a Wfe of strict prayer and fasting, and encouraged his faithful, in his sermnons and
wﬁﬁngs, to do the same. He predicted his own desth three days beforehand. The Synaxarion concludes: "the holy Bishop fell

t the fect of his servanis and chanters, and asked their forgivensss. Then, with an ardent prayer on his lips, he shut himself
i his cell. The next morning, 28 October 1709, they discovered him dead upon his knees. The relics of Saint Demelrius were
found incorrupt In 1752 and they wrought many healings. He was formally glorified by the Church in 1757.

i Father Flrmilian, Bishop of Cacsarves (268)
Born o a noble family of Caesavea in Cappadocia, he studied under Origen with his fiend St Gregory the Wonderworker
(m ovember 17), Hebecame Bishop of Cassarea around 230. In 252 he took part in the Council of Antioch, which condemned
#he schismatic Novatian and his followers, who dented all hope of repentance and restoration o the Churct h for those who
had denied the Faith to avoid persecution

Firmilian devoted much energy to defending the churches of Asia and Africa from unlawful domination by Pope Stephen

of Rome, The Asian and Afican churches baptized heretics who returned o the Churdh; Rome reconciled them siaxmﬁv by

the laying on of hands. Firmilian did not condemn the Roman pmmwe, but zealously opposed the local churches’ #ig
keep thelr practice, rather than have the Pope dictale the practices of the entire Churdh,
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Rowes (256)

: ¢ reigas of the Empeross Da

vm@wasmg prayer, en ’%mn@ a small monastery in Roms, d &k
selzad and brought before the governor Probus and, when she b@l%diy confessed Christ and refused to honor the

subjected {0 a series of vicious tortures, under which she died. An angel led Sophia to reltieve her holy relics, %fﬁ are NoW

venerated at the monastery of Crigorion on Mt Athos,

We are sometimes told that monasticism developed in the Church after Chrls stiamity became accepted and grew
worldly. The story of St Avastasia is one of many svidences in the lives of the Sainis that wrhat we now call mon s*
wesem from the easliest days of the Churdh,

oly Father Abramius (368) and his niece Mary (371) of Mesopotazaia

Abramius was a Christian of noble birth who, sark y in life, left all (including a young bride) to live as a solitaz ry mnonk. T
he did for fifty years, When Abramius' brother died, ieavmg his seven-year-old daughter Mary orphaned and alone, The
Saint took her under his care, giving her a monastic cell near his own. ii‘h@ugﬂ Mary devoted herseif joyfully to the saonastic
life, when she was about & wenty she fell into sin with a &mmaﬁ monk who visited the hermitage. Far worss, she then é i ik
despair, thinking that she had cast away her salvation, and fled the %’aelma’e:a@e tobecome a %ﬂ@a in a nearby town.
Abrarmius, unaware of what had happened or where she had s gone, prayed constantly for her safety and to be shown where
she had fled.

Une day a aveler told Abramius what had become of his niece. Irnmediatels v he rose up, dressed himself as a soldier and

vent to the brothel where Mary worked, "for the salvation of a soul maeant more 1o him émm nermitage, Habil, ascesis or
“ rayer liself” (Synaxarion), Sll disguised, he ordered a mesl, his first wine and meat for & iy years, then went with Mary to
her room. Only y‘:'m“, \Alé he reveal hzmsm, and with tea rs; a0t accusing her at all, pleaded with her to leave that place and
return with him, "Let us go, my child; et us refun o our h wernitage. Let your fault be mine. I will answer for it bafore Christ
o %:nee day of gm«gm@m " She returned ‘wzm hsm and, with repeniance, prayed so ardently that she was soon granted not
only assurence of forgiveness but fae power to work miracles. 5 Abramius reposed in peace In great old age; Mary followed
him into eternal joy five years later,
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sister Zenobia {-290)

ere imai“r r and sister, living the ¢lty of Aeges in Cilicia. When their parents died, they gave all thelr
sions o | ”““m e poor. Zenobius, a physician, gave his healing services for free %o all who came o himn, often reh ying more

fmm the holy Mame of Jesus than upon medicines. Tn e, he becarae Bisho o of Aegx =, Durkog the persecutions under the

Brpesor Diocletlan, Zenobius was arrested and brought before the govemor ujui* : dm‘gmdm that he deny Christ and
worship the idols, J'heeﬁ Zenobius refused, he was sublectad to torture. Z@%«@?@M, '@ aring of this, rushed to be with him and
openly rebuked the governor, The two were then torfured together and | finally be “ldf*"ﬁ xmﬁ’zfm to thelr Lord to the end.

Apostie Cleopas
He Is numbered among the Seventy. On the day of the Resurrection, Cleopas and St Luke were v
1 in the wenty-fourt

‘erusalem o Bmunaus whea the Risen Christ aopeared to 0 them, a8 recounter
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sent to America as a missionery, f heve he worked
1 in Chicago; until he was called back to Russia just before the
October R evaiu‘z@ﬂ n “917, Oni v shx dlay gs after the 8@&5 wyiks seized power, he was beaten %@ '%fsa vin the street by a gang
of Bolshevik sailors in Tsarskoye Selo near St Petersbuzg, Thus he became the fizst of countless Priest-Martyrs of Russia’s
atheist yoke,

:ﬁ

Ocroser 31

Holy Apostles Stachys, Apelles, Amplias, Urban, Narcissus and Aristobelus,
They are numbered among the Seventy. All six are mentioned by St Paul in the sixteenth chapter of his Hpistle to the
Romans, Stachys was appointed Bishop of Byzantium by the Apostle Andrew, and rep ased in peace in AD 54, Apelies
became Bishop of Heraclea in Asia Minor, Amplias and Urban were made Bishops in Macedonia by 5t Andrew; D@s:‘(a led as

Martyrs. Narcissus became Bishop of Athens and died a Martyr. Aristobulus becamne Bishop of Britain, where he reposed in

peace.

New Maztyr Nicholas of Chios (2754)
Ralsed in piety, he worked as a stone-zaason untll an accident deprived him of his reascn and of fhe power of speech. The
Iocal Turkish rulers fook advantage of his condi ‘ti@m "m declave him 2 Muslim, For years thersafter he was employed
shepherd until be met a monk named Cyzdl, who prayed fervently that he be restored to his senses. He was *»’mrwma@asij/
restored, and almost immediately was Hlled with the desire to o repeni and 1o Bve only for Christ, devoting himself o prayer,

.‘

ﬁﬁme andl vigil. Some tme later he was falsely suspected of 2 crime by the (Christian) people of his village, and bz@ugm '
efore the Turkish authorities. When he was qmsm%m he declared Twas born a Christian, I was broughtupasa
Christian, I have never dended Christ for Islam, and § never will dem j i, but will die a Cheistian.” For this he was brutell
tortured. Many local Christians, indluding the village priest, fearsd for their own safely and urged him to deay Chelst, but
N icholas only rebuked them and stood fixen. After many days of toriuze he was | ;m*L iy slain by the sword, The Synmvarion

«x

K:}"

2ils how a thick darkness fell on the wvh fi ¢l of Chios. When the dismayed Turks burnad the Martys's body to b .'r-zd of
’g’f i mirvacle, they were further dismayed Zﬂ 1 & heavenly scent rose from the flames, revealing the Seint's enfry into eternal
glory.

T Indicates a Saint or day whose commenoration Is at Iaast "Donology wank” (Creat Doxology sung ot Matios); theie Is genesally sume dispensation fom fasting
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